

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE OPANA ER ANTITRUST LITIGATION	MDL No. 2580 Lead Case No. 14-cv-10150
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Actions	Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT
OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EFFORTS 7

A. Pre-Filing Investigation 7

B. Prosecution of the Case..... 8

1. The Motion to Dismiss..... 8

2. Discovery 9

3. Class Certification..... 9

4. Experts 10

5. Summary Judgment and *Daubert* Motions 10

6. Trial Preparation and Trial..... 12

7. Mediation and Settlement 14

III. Class Counsel Should Be Rewarded Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees..... 14

A. The Recovery for the Class is Extraordinary in Light of the Loss at Trial..... 14

B. Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable 15

C. Benchmarks Provided by Similar Cases Support Class Counsel’s Fee Request as an Appropriate Market Rate 17

1. Fee Contracts Between Class Counsel and Clients..... 17

2. Data from Similar Common Fund Cases 18

3. Class Action Auctions..... 22

D. A 36% Fee is Fair and Reasonable Given the Remarkable Recovery for the Class in a Case with Extraordinary Risk, Length, and Difficulty..... 23

1. Risk of Nonpayment 24

2. The Quality of Performance..... 25

3. Class Counsel Devoted Extensive Time and Work to Successfully Prosecute this Case 26

4.	The stakes in the case.....	29
IV.	Class Counsel’s Costs and Expenses are Reasonable and Were Necessary to the Result	30
V.	Service Awards for the Class Representatives are Appropriate and Reasonable	31
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 19

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 30

Boeing v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 15

Cimarron Pipeline Const., Inc. v. Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins.,
1993 WL 355466 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993)..... 19

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir.1998) 27, 31, 32

Dial Corp. v. News Corp.,
317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 32

Durant v. Traditional Investments, Ltd.,
1992 WL 203870 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.12, 1992) 19

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir.1994) 15

Flournoy v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
2007 WL 1087279 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2007)..... 18

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
570 U.S. 136 (2013)..... 2

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 15

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) 28

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) 29

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)..... 26

In re AT & T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 31

In Re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litigation,
2021 WL 5709250 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2021)..... 28

In re Cap. One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) passim

In re Cenco, Inc. Sec. Litigation,
519 F.Supp. 322 (N.D.Ill.1981) 28

In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 18

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) passim

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 21, 26, 28

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 4035125 (D.R.I. July 17, 2020) 29

In re Merry-Go-Round Enterprises, Inc.,
244 B.R. 327 (D. Md. 2000) 23

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000) 26

In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Inj. Litig.,
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 28

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 8

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 2291067 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021) 11

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 3627733 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021) 9

In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Products Liability Litig.,
2000 WL 1622741 (E.D.Pa. Oct.23, 2000)..... 19

In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 13908415 (D. Mass. May 20, 2015) 29

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 29

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 19

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 21

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) passim

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 22

In re TikTok, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.,
2022 WL 2982782 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2022)..... 28

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 21

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 22

In re: Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) 28

King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2015 WL 12843830 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015)..... 29

King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 8

Matter of Cont'l Illinois Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 25

Montague v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 3626541 (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2011)..... 18

Retsky Family Ltd. P'ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP,
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D.Ill. Dec.10, 2001)..... 18

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D.Ill. 2011)..... 27, 28, 30

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 25

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir.2007) 25

Taubenfield v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) 17

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
2012 WL 4061537 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2012)..... 19

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) 27

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir.2011) 16, 27

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 23 9, 15, 30

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12, 23, 56 6

Other Authorities

A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees In Class Actions,
89 Fordham Law Review 1151 (2021) 16, 20, 22

Newberg on Class Actions §15:87 (5th ed. 2015) 28, 29

The Rise of Contingent Fee Representation in Patent Litigation,
64 Ala. L. Rev. 335 (2012) 21
